Content analysis was employed to examine the responses provided to the two open-ended items 

in the questionnaire so that the outcome was used to confirm or disconfirm the findings on the 

quantitative data. 

Results 

Although the sample size for the study was meant to be six hundred and sixty (660) literate 

commercial drivers, six hundred and forty-eight (648) questionnaires were actually retrieved. Out 

of these, twenty-six (26) were excluded because of incomplete answers. A number of the properly 

filled questionnaires were collected using the application of structured interviews, which were 

conducted for respondents with poor reading ability and a broadly unwilling reading attitude. 

Therefore, six hundred and twenty-two (622) effective responses were employed for analysis, 

translating to a 96% retrieval rate and a 94% effective sample rate. The study's research questions 

were answered based on these responses. To enable the interpretation of the mean scores achieved